STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 18th day of April, 2018.

n The Matter of the Application of Kansas City)	
Power & Light Company for Approval to Modify)	File No. ET-2018-0158
Existing Tariffs for Estimated Billing and)	Tariff No. YE-2018-0115
Budget Billing)	

NOTICE THAT TARIFF WILL BE ALLOWED TO GO INTO EFFECT

Issue Date: April 18, 2018

Kansas City Power & Light Company (KCP&L) filed an application on February 27, 2018, asking the Commission to approve exemplar tariff provisions that would modify KCP&L's existing tariffs regarding estimated billing and budget billing. KCP&L subsequently filed those tariffs on March 16 with a May 7 effective date and filed substitute tariff sheets on March 29 and April 6. On March 30, the Commission's Staff filed a recommendation explaining that the tariff changes proposed by KCP&L are necessary to implement a new customer care and billing system that KCP&L anticipates implementing in May 2018. Staff advises the Commission to allow the tariff sheets to go into effect on their May 7 effective date.

On April 13, the Office of the Public Counsel filed a response to Staff's recommendation in which it indicates it does not oppose KCP&L's tariff as substituted by the company. KCP&L also filed a response to Staff's recommendation on April 13 in which it agrees with Staff that a May 7 effective date for the tariff is appropriate, but

explains that it might have to extend the effective date of the tariff if it must delay the implementation of its new customer care and billing system.

Given Staff's favorable recommendation and Public Counsel's decision not to oppose, the Commission will allow KCP&L's tariff to take effect on its proposed effective date.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Hall, Chm., Kenney, Rupp, Coleman, and Silvey, CC., concur.

Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 18th day of April 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION April 18, 2018

File/Case No. ET-2018-0158

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

Kansas City Power & Light Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@kcpl.com

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@kcpl.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Steve Dottheim 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 steve.dottheim@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.